� HCBF�s unaudited combined pro forma consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and
for the six months ended June 30, 2017 included as Appendix I in this proxy statement/prospectus;

� Sunshine�s audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2016, included in Sunshine�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2016, which is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus; and

� Sunshine�s unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the six months
ended June 30, 2017, included in Sunshine�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended
June 30, 2017, which is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus.

23

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

HCBF CenterState CenterState

CenterState HCBF Jefferson
Pro

Forma Jefferson Pro Forma HCBF Sunshine
Pro

Forma Pro Forma
as reported as reported as reported adjustments Pro Forma adjustments Pro Forma as reported adjustments Total Combined

Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 319,651 $ 62,986 18,056 ($ 9,181)a $ 71,861 ($ 51,231)a,c $ 340,281 $ 63,614 ($ 18,458)c $ 385,437
Time deposits
with banks �  2,739 2,739 2,739 835 3,574
Investment
securities 1,109,066 609,929 45,529 655,458 (1,365)d 1,763,159 106,456 1,869,615
Loans held for
sale 8,959 6,441 6,441 (218)e 15,182 844 (19)e 16,007
Loans held for
investment 4,646,533 1,064,481 243,457 (2,745)e 1,305,193 (27,790)e,p 5,923,936 707,533 (12,579)e,o 6,618,890
Allowance for
loan losses (30,132) (7,120) (2,265) 2,265f (7,120) 7,120f (30,132) (3,670) 3,670f (30,132)

Net loans 4,616,401 1,057,361 241,192 1,298,073 5,893,804 703,863 6,588,758
Other Real
Estate Owned
(�OREO�) 6,422 8,665 8,665 (1,665)g 13,422 32 (8)g 13,446
Bank premises
and equipment,
net 140,820 50,187 4,422 (79)h 54,530 (3,461)h 191,889 25,153 (2,300)h 214,742
Goodwill 257,683 12,286 11,935l 24,221 200,492l,p 482,396 20,278 83,567l,p 586,241
Other
intangibles 27,228 11,405 264 3,471i 15,140 6,209i,p 48,577 1,877 7,381i,p 57,835
Bank owned
life insurance 115,234 38,578 38,578 153,812 22,779 176,591
Deferred
income tax
asset, net 58,841 13,288 738 (1,081)j 12,945 5,949j,p 77,735 4,573 622j,p 82,930
Prepaid and
other assets 107,174 15,267 3,602 (57)k 18,812 1,881c 127,867 5,581 6,090c 139,538

Total Assets $ 6,767,479 $ 1,886,393 $ 316,542 $ 2,207,463 $ 9,110,863 $ 955,885 $ 10,134,714

Liabilities and
Stockholders�

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 65

Equity:
Liabilities:
Deposits $ 5,475,455 $ 1,561,098 $ 237,838 19m $ 1,798,955 968m $ 7,275,378 $ 776,053 360m $ 8,051,791
Other
borrowings 303,625 76,446 51,045 (37)n 127,454 27n 431,106 56,887 487,993
Corporate
debentures 26,075 5,992 5,992 (199)o 31,868 �  31,868
Payables and
other liabilities 72,066 19,567 1,479 21,046 93,112 6,437 99,549

Total liabilities 5,877,221 1,663,103 290,362 1,953,447 7,831,464 839,377 8,671,201
Stockholders�
Equity:
Common Stock 600 20 27 (25)b,q 22 128b,q 750 80 (9)b,q 821
Additional paid
in capital 734,059 202,611 27,277 3,447b,q 233,335 155,656b,q 1,123,050 94,902 89,141b,q 1,307,093
Retained
earnings
(deficit) 155,257 23,204 (367) 367q 23,204 (23,204)c,q 155,257 25,234 (25,234)c,q 155,257
Unearned
employee stock
ownership plan
(�ESOP�) shares �  (3,047) 3,047q �
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income (loss) 342 (2,545) (757) 757q (2,545) 2,545q 342 (661) 661q 342

24

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

As of June 30, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

[…]

HCBF CenterState CenterState

CenterState HCBF Jefferson
Pro

Forma Jefferson
Pro

Forma HCBF Sunshine
Pro

Forma Pro Forma
as reported as reported as reportedadjustmentsPro FormaadjustmentsPro Forma as reportedadjustmentsTotal Combined

Total
stockholders�
equity 890,258 223,290 26,180 254,016 1,279,399 116,508 1,463,513

Total
Liabilities
and
Stockholders�
Equity $ 6,767,479 $ 1,886,393 $ 316,542 $ 2,207,463 $ 9,110,863 $ 955,885 $ 10,134,714

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

25

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Pro Pro CenterState Pro
CenterState Platinum Forma Gateway Forma CenterState HCBF Jefferson Forma HCBF Sunshine Forma Pro Forma

as
reported as reportedadjustment as reportedadjustment

Pro
Forma as reportedas reportedadjustment

Pro
Forma as reportedadjustment Combined

Interest
income:

Loans $ 163,625 $ 22,499 $ 1,378 r $ 23,953 $ 846r $ 212,301 $ 54,718 $ 9,051 $ 8,797r $ 284,867 $ 19,644 $ 3,046r $ 307,557
Investment
securities 22,829 652 4,746 28,227 9,542 808 455s 39,032 1,023 40,055
Federal funds
sold and other 2,211 598 765 3,574 436 78 4,088 260 4,348

188,665 23,749 29,464 244,102 64,696 9,937 327,987 20,927 351,960

Interest
expense:
Deposits 6,934 2,790 (980)t 3,208 (322)t 11,630 4,441 569 (826)t 15,814 1,426 (360)t 16,880
Other
borrowings 2,406 746 422 3,574 1,159 182 4,915 588 5,503

9,340 3,536 3,630 15,204 5,600 751 20,729 2,014 22,383

Net interest
income 179,325 20,213 25,834 228,898 59,096 9,186 307,258 18,913 329,577
Provision
(credit) for
loan losses 4,962 362 -388 4,936 4,801 163 9,900 350 10,250

Net interest
income after
loan loss
provision 174,363 19,851 26,222 223,962 54,295 9,023 297,358 18,563 319,327

Non interest
income:
Correspondent
banking
capital
markets

28,817 28,817 28,817 28,817

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 68

revenue
Other
correspondent
banking
related
revenue 4,868 4,868 4,868 4,868
Service
charges on
deposit
accounts 13,564 410 743 14,717 2,602 17,319 1,368 18,687
Debit, prepaid,
ATM and
merchant card
related fees 8,254 8,254 2,891 11,145 11,145
Wealth
management
related
revenue 3,237 3,237 3,237 3,237
Bank owned
life insurance
income 2,534 2,534 981 3,515 402 3,917
Other non
interest
income 3,082 420 1,885 5,387 5,756 762 11,905 1,208 13,113
Net gain on
sale of
securities
available for
sale 13 800 813 287 1,100 208 1,308

Total other
income 64,369 830 3,428 68,627 12,517 762 81,906 3,186 85,092

26

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income (continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Pro Pro CenterState Pro
CenterState Platinum Forma Gateway Forma CenterState HCBF JeffersonForma HCBF Sunshine Forma Pro Forma

as
reported as reportedadjustment as reportedadjustment

Pro
Forma as reportedas reportedadjustment

Pro
Forma as reportedadjustment Combined

Non interest
expense:
Salaries,
wages and
employee
benefits $ 90,881 $ 9,306 $ 11,614 $ 111,801 $ 28,002 $ 3,833 $ 143,636 $ 10,752 $ 154,388
Occupancy
expense 16,178 1,074 2,190 19,442 8,348 1,130 28,920 2,342 31,262
Data
processing
expense 6,867 964 1,672 9,503 5,696 799 15,998 1,581 17,579
Professional
fees 3,657 521 703 4,881 1,473 139 6,493 808 7,301
Bank
regulatory
expenses 3,420 453 436 4,309 1,186 112 5,607 422 6,029
Amortization
of
intangibles 3,074 599u 1,264u 4,937 2,524 678u 8,139 162 1,227u 9,528
Credit
related
expenses 1,781 435 (98) 2,118 2,861 4,979 4,979
Marketing
expenses 3,125 335 307 3,767 735 153 4,655 107 4,762
Merger
related
expenses 11,444 (186)v (11)v 11,247 298 11,545 2,955 14,500
Loss from
termination
of FDIC loss
share
agreements 17,560 17,560 17,560 17,560
Other
expenses 16,494 1,145 3,228 20,867 5,325 744 26,936 2,486 29,422

174,481 14,233 20,052 210,432 56,448 6,910 274,468 21,615 297,310

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 70

Total other
expenses

Income
before
provision for
income taxes 64,251 6,448 9,598 82,157 10,364 2,875 104,796 134 107,109
Provision for
income taxes 21,910 2,949w,x 2,804 (33)w 27,630 4,109 1,067 3,626w 36,432 177 841w 37,450

Net income $ 42,341 $ 6,448 $ 6,794 $ 54,527 $ 6,255 $ 1,808 $ 68,364 ($ 43) $ 69,659

Less:
earnings
allocated to
participating
securities 163 163 163 163
Less:
preferred
stock
dividend 130 (130)y �  �  �

Net income
available to

[…]

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Pro ProCenterState Pro
CenterStatePlatinumFormaGatewayFormaCenterState HCBF JeffersonForma HCBF SunshineFormaPro Forma

as
reportedas reportedadjustmentas reportedadjustment

Pro
Forma as reportedas reportedadjustment

Pro
Forma as reportedadjustmentCombined

Weighted
average common
shares
outstanding
Basic 47,409 NA 6,376 55,932 20,052 2,698 70,898 5,402 78,037
Diluted 48,192 NA 6,751 57,107 20,601 2,795 72,314 5,402 79,555
See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information

28

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

CenterState
as reported

Platinum
Mar. 31

Pro
Forma

adjustment
Gateway
Apr. 30

Pro
Forma

adjustment
CenterState
Pro Forma

HCBF
as reported

Jefferson
as reported

Pro
Forma

adjustment

CenterState
HCBF

Pro Forma
Sunshine

as reported

Pro
Forma

adjustment
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest
income:
Loans $ 100,868 $ 5,658 ($430)r $ 8,243 ($ 177)r $ 114,162 $ 27,671 $ 5,166 $ 3,422r $ 150,421 $ 16,215 $ 1,173r $ 167,809
Investment
securities 13,492 150 1,782 15,424 5,875 403 228s 21,930 874 22,804
Federal funds
sold and other 1,487 65 201 1,753 258 52 2,063 230 2,293

115,847 5,873 10,226 131,339 33,804 5,621 174,414 17,319 192,906

Interest
expense:
Deposits 4,516 708 129t 972 7t 6,332 2,588 294 (10)t 9,204 1,120 10,324
Other
borrowings 1,993 180 193 2,366 544 150 3,060 497 3,557

6,509 888 1,165 8,698 3,132 444 12,264 1,617 13,881

Net interest
income 109,338 4,985 9,061 122,641 30,672 5,177 162,150 15,702 179,025
Provision
(credit) for
loan losses 2,894 78 2,972 1,563 143 4,678 4,678

Net interest
income after
loan loss
provision 106,444 4,985 8,983 119,669 29,109 5,034 157,472 15,702 174,347

Non interest
income:
Correspondent
banking
capital
markets
revenue 12,244 12,244 1,564 13,808 13,808

2,268 2,268 2,268 2,268

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 73

Other
correspondent
banking
related
revenue
Service
charges on
deposit
accounts 7,397 101 338 7,836 211 8,047 1,008 9,055
Debit, prepaid,
ATM and
merchant card
related fees 4,589 4,589 1,557 6,146 6,146
Wealth
management
related
revenue 1,784 1,784 1,784 1,784
Bank owned
life insurance
income 1,335 1,335 524 1,859 370 2,229
Other non
interest
income 1,859 3 1,862 2,599 4,461 845 5,306
Net gain on
sale of
securities
available for
sale �  568 568 14 237 819 819

Total other
income 31,476 104 906 32,486 6,258 448 39,192 2,223 41,415

Non interest
expense:
Salaries,
wages and
employee
benefits $ 51,199 $ 2,327 $ 4,354 $ 57,880 $ 14,567 $ 2,179 $ 74,626 $ 7,325 $ 81,951

29

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income (continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

CenterState
as reported

Platinum
Mar. 31

Pro
Forma

adjustment
Gateway
Apr. 30

Pro
Forma

adjustment
CenterState
Pro Forma

HCBF
as reported

Jefferson
as reported

Pro
Forma

adjustment

CenterState
HCBF

Pro Forma
Sunshine

as reported

Pro
Forma

adjustment
Pro Forma
Combined

Occupancy
expense 5,818 224 895 6,937 3,887 563 11,387 1,429 12,816
Data
processing
expense 4,245 239 24 4,508 2,878 455 7,841 1,101 8,942
Professional
fees 1,820 380 212 2,412 981 (73) 3,320 467 3,787
Bank
regulatory
expenses 1,618 215 1,833 430 82 2,345 177 2,522
Amortization
of
intangibles 1,804 105u 327u 2,236 1,143 26 218u 3,623 205 385u 4,213
Credit
related
expenses 1,531 40 71 1,642 804 2,446 2,446
Marketing
expenses 1,930 72 1 2,003 335 49 2,387 14 2,401
Merger
related
expenses 10,328 5,456 (6,326)v 4,674 (14,132)v �  380 380 380
Other
expenses 12,559 900 3,185 16,644 2,989 $ 302 19,935 1,833 21,768

Total other
expenses 92,852 9,853 13,416 96,095 28,394 3,583 128,290 12,551 141,226

Income
before
provision for
income taxes 45,068 (4,764) (3,527) 56,060 6,973 1,899 68,374 5,374 74,536
Provision for
income taxes 13,235 785w,x (1,544) 5,254w 17,730 2,541 729 1,240w 22,240 1,943 304w 24,487

Net income $ 31,833 ($ 4,764) ($ 1,983) $ 38,330 $ 4,432 $ 1,170 $ 46,134 $ 3,431 $ 50,049

74 74 74 74

Edgar Filing: CenterState Bank Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 75

Less:
earnings
allocated to
participating
securities

Net income
available to
common
shareholders $ 31,759 ($ 4,764) ($ 1,983) $ 38,256 $ 4,432 $ 1,170 $ 46,060 $ 3,431 $ 49,975